

<p>Colorado Court of Appeals Court Address: 101 West Colfax Avenue Suite 800 Denver, CO 80202</p> <p>Appeal from: Pueblo District Court Judge David Crockenberg 320 West 10th Street Pueblo CO 81003</p>	<p>COURT USE ONLY</p>
<p>In re: the Marriage of</p> <p>Petitioner/Appellee: Mr. C</p> <p>and</p> <p>Respondent/Appellant: Ms. W</p>	
<p>Attorneys for Appellant: Anne Whalen Gill Anne Whalen Gill, LLC 510 Wilcox St. Castle Rock, CO 80104 Phone Number: 303-713-9050 Fax Number: 303-713-0785 E-mail: annewhalengillpc@qwestoffice.net Atty. Reg. #14610</p> <p>David B. Salmons (<i>Pro Hac Vice</i>) Erin S. Conroy (<i>Pro Hac Vice</i>) Bingham McCutchen LLP 2020 K Street N.W. Washington, DC 20006 Phone Number: 202-373-6283 Fax Number: 202-373-6001 E-mail: david.salmons@bingham.com E-mail: erin.conroy@bingham.com</p>	<p>Case Number: 09CA2046</p>
<p><i>Additional counsel listed on next page</i></p>	

Opening Brief

<p>Joan S. Meier (<i>Pro Hac Vice Pending</i>) Domestic Violence Legal Empowerment and Appeals Project George Washington University Law School 2000 G St. N.W. Washington, DC 20052 Phone Number: 202-994-2278 Fax Number: 202-994-4946 E-mail: jmeier@law.gwu.edu</p>	
--	--

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	1
1. Did the trial court commit reversible error by relying on an investigative report by a child’s legal representative (“CLR”) and adopting her recommended parenting plan, in violation of C.R.S. § 14-10-116, and without any opportunity for confrontation and cross-examination, in violation of Mother’s constitutional right to due process?	
2. Did the trial court commit reversible error by granting Father’s unverified motion to modify the permanent custody order and removing the child from her Mother, the majority-time residential parent, without finding endangerment, in violation of C.R.S. §§ 14-10-129 and 132?	
3. Did the trial court commit reversible error in assessing the mandatory best interest factors under C.R.S. §§ 14-10-129 and 124 when it refused to admit and/or consider evidence of Father’s domestic violence and alcohol problems, and failed to consider evidence of the five-year-old child’s existing family and community bonds?	
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
A. Statement of Facts.....	2
1. History of Spousal Abuse.....	2
2. History of Alcohol Abuse.....	3
3. Mr C's Maltreatment and Abandonment of His Older Daughters	5
a. K1	5
b. K2.....	6
B. Procedural History	8
1. Court’s Permanent Decree Makes Ms. W the Majority Parent.....	8
2. Mr C's Repeated Efforts to Modify the Decree.....	8

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(continued)

	<u>Page</u>
3. Appointment of Evaluator and CLR	9
4. “Temporary Modifications” of Permanent Decree	10
5. C1’s Schooling	13
6. Ms. W’s Challenges to the CLR’s Role	13
7. Final Hearing and 2009 Order Granting Mr. C’s 2006 Motion.....	15
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	17
ARGUMENT	18
I. THE COURT VIOLATED COLORADO LAW AND DUE PROCESS BY RELYING ON THE CLR’S REPORT AND RECOMMENDATIONS	18
A. The Court Violated Colorado Law by Allowing the CLR to Simultaneously Act as a CFI Who Investigates, Evaluates and Provides Recommendations.....	19
B. The Court’s Reliance on the CLR’s Reports Without Opportunity for Cross-Examination Violated Ms. W’s Due Process Rights	22
II. THE COURT’S POST-DECREE MODIFICATION IGNORED THE REQUISITE ENDANGERMENT STANDARD UNDER SECTION 14-10-129	26
A. Colorado’s Statutes Required Preservation of C1’s Stability and the Permanent Order Absent an Endangerment Finding.....	27
B. The Record Cannot Support an Endangerment Finding	31
C. Parental Alienation Is an Invalid and Inadmissible Theory When Applied to Abuse Allegations	32

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	<u>Page</u>
III. IN REMOVING C1 FROM HER MOTHER, THE COURT FAILED TO CONSIDER STATUTORILY REQUIRED BEST INTEREST FACTORS.....	36
A. The Court Improperly Refused to Consider Mr. C's Familial Abuse and Past Failed Parenting.....	37
B. The Court Failed to Consider Mr. C's Substance Abuse	40
C. The Court Disregarded Allison's Stable Bonds with Her Mother, Siblings, Friends, Doctors, and Community in Lamar.....	42
CONCLUSION.....	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Goldberg v. Kelly</i> , 397 U.S. 254 (1970).....	24
STATE CASES	
<i>Anderson v. Anderson</i> , 445 P.2d 397 (Colo. 1968).....	22
<i>Burlington N.R. Co. v. Hood</i> , 802 P.2d 458 (Colo. 1990).....	42
<i>Christian v. Randall</i> , 516 P.2d 132 (Colo. App. 1973).....	27, 28, 30, 36
<i>Conrad v. City & County of Denver</i> , 656 P.2d 662 (Colo. 1982).....	42
<i>Hernandez v. District Ct.</i> , 814 P.2d 379 (Colo. 1991).....	9
<i>In re J.E.B.</i> , 854 P.2d 1372 (Colo. App. 1993).....	19, 22
<i>In re the Marriage of DeZalia</i> , 151 P.3d 647 (Colo. App. 2006).....	43
<i>In re Marriage of Francis</i> , 919 P.2d 776 (Colo. 1996).....	27
<i>In re Marriage of Harris</i> , 670 P.2d 446 (Colo. 1983).....	30
<i>In re Marriage of Lampton</i> , 704 P.2d 847 (Colo. 1985).....	37
<i>In re Marriage of Larington</i> , 561 P.2d 17 (Colo. App. 1976).....	28, 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page</u>
<i>In re Marriage of Lester</i> , 791 P.2d 1244 (Colo. App. 1990).....	36
<i>In re Marriage of Martin</i> , 42 P.3d 75 (Colo. App. 2002).....	37, 42
<i>In re Marriage of McCaulley-Elfert</i> , 70 P.3d 590 (Colo. App. 2003).....	37
<i>In re Marriage of Pilcher</i> , 628 P.2d 126 (Colo. App. 1980).....	32
<i>In re Michie</i> , 844 P.2d 1325 (Colo. App. 1992).....	8
<i>Leiting v. Mutha</i> , 58 P.3d 1049 (Colo. App. 2002).....	25
<i>Pacheco v. Pacheco</i> , 554 P.2d 720 (Colo. App. 1976).....	23
<i>People Ex Rel M.H.</i> , 10 P.3d 713 (Colo. App. 2000).....	40
<i>People v. Crespi</i> , 155 P.3d 570 (Colo. App. 2006).....	42
<i>Saucerman v. Saucerman</i> , 461 P.2d 18 (Colo. 1969).....	19, 22
<i>Sidman v. Sidman</i> , --- P.3d ----, 2009 WL 3465724 (Colo. App. 2009).....	18, 26, 36
<i>Spahmer v. Gullette</i> , 113 P.3d 158 (Colo. 2005).....	27
<i>Thomas v. Rahmani-Azar</i> , 217 P.3d 945 (Colo. App. 2009).....	18, 26, 36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

Page

OTHER STATE CASES

<i>Betz v. Betz</i> , 575 N.W.2d 406 (Neb. 1998)	25
<i>Coble v. Coble</i> , 470 A.2d 1002 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1984).....	23
<i>Hastings v. Rigsbee</i> , 875 So. 2d 772 (Fla. App. 2004)	25
<i>In re Custody of Carter</i> , 137 484 N.E.2d 1175 (Ill. App. 1985).....	30
<i>In re Dolly D</i> , 41 Cal. App. 4th 440 (1995)	23
<i>Joyce S. v. Frank S.</i> , 571 N.W.2d 801 (Neb. 1997)	25
<i>Kelley v. Kelley</i> , 175 P.3d 400 (Okla. 2007).....	23
<i>Koehler v. Farmers Alliance Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 566 N.W.2d 750 (Neb. 1997)	25
<i>Malone v. Malone</i> , 591 P.2d 296 (Okla. 1979).....	24
<i>Matter of Swan</i> , 567 P.2d 898 (Mont. 1977).....	24
<i>NK v. MK</i> , 851 N.Y.S.2d 71 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2007).....	34
<i>People v. Fortin</i> , 706 N.Y.S.2d 611 (N.Y. Co. Ct. 2000)	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Snyder v. Cedar</i> , No. NNHCV 010454296, 2006 WL 539130 (Conn. Super. Ct., Feb. 16, 2006)	34
 STATE STATUTES	
C.R.S. § 14-10-116	passim
C.R.S. § 14-10-116.5	19, 21
C.R.S. § 14-10-124	passim
C.R.S. § 14-10-127	23
C.R.S. § 14-10-128.1	21
C.R.S. § 14-10-129	passim
C.R.S. § 14-10-131	28, 29, 32
C.R.S. § 14-10-132	1, 8
 RULES	
Colorado Rule of Professional Conduct 3.4	19, 20
Colorado Rule of Professional Conduct 3.7	19, 20
Chief Justice Directive, 04-06	20
Chief Justice Directive, 04-08	20, 21, 26
COLO. R. EVID. 801	42
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. CONST. amend. XIV, § 1	23
COLO. CONST. art. II § 25	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Page

OTHER AUTHORITIES

ABA Section of Family Law, Standards of Practice for Lawyers Representing Children in Custody Cases, Rule III.B (Aug. 2003)	20
APA, VIOLENCE AND THE FAMILY: REPORT OF THE APA PRESIDENTIAL TASK FORCE ON VIOLENCE AND THE FAMILY 100 (1996)	34
Lundy Bancroft, <i>The Batterer as a Parent</i> , Synergy, Winter 2002 (Newsletter of the National Council of Juvenile and Family Court Judges)	38
COLORADO BAR ASSOCIATION CLE, THE ROLE OF THE CHILD AND FAMILY INVESTIGATOR AND THE CHILD’S LEGAL REPRESENTATIVE IN COLORADO (Robert M. Smith ed., 2005)	20
Clare Dalton et al., Nat’l Council of Juvenile & Fam. Ct. Judges & State Justice Inst., <i>Navigating Custody and Visitation Evaluations in Cases with Domestic Violence: A Judge’s Guide</i> (2006)	34
Robert E. Emery et. al, <i>A Critical Assessment of Child Custody Evaluations: Limited Science and a Flawed System</i> PSYCHOL. SCI. IN THE PUB. INTEREST, July 2005	33
H.B. 10-1135, 67th Leg, 2d Reg. Sess. (Colo. 2010)	38
